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SUBJECT: Suspension of Staff Hearing Officer Approval of PLN2021-00380 for 418 

N. Salsipuedes Street 

 
Project Description 
The project consists of an interior tenant improvement to the existing building to convert the 
approved industrial kitchen to a commercial kitchen. The goal of this request is to create a direct 
connection from the kitchen to the existing front Retail / Tasting Area, in order to serve small 
plates on-site to customers. The building footprint would remain unchanged (no new floor area / 
square footage proposed). The project would maintain the existing front Retail / Tasting Area, as 
well as the existing beverage manufacturing use and mezzanine office. Refer to Exhibits A and B 
of the attached staff report for Project Plans and Applicant Letter, respectively. 
Serving small food plates to customers within the building constitutes an “Eating and Drinking 
Establishment.” This type of use is only allowed as an accessory use and is limited to a maximum 
of 880 square feet (10% of the building size). The existing building already has 1,638 square feet 
of accessory use floor area. The project proposes to have a total of 2,441 square feet of accessory 
use floor area. Therefore, a Performance Standard Permit is required to allow for the commercial 
kitchen in connection with the existing front retail / tasting area which is in excess of the 10% 
allowed in this zone. 

Staff Hearing Officer Review 
On January 26, 2022, the Staff Hearing Officer denied the application for a Performance Standard 
Permit. The Staff Hearing Officer concluded that the required findings to approve the project could 
not be made, in particular, the finding that the proposed use would not be adverse to the general 
welfare of the community. The Staff Hearing Officer referenced the intentionality of limiting 
accessory uses in the M-I zone as a way to preserve manufacturing use in the city when the Title 
30 Zoning Ordinance was drafted. She noted concern that an approval to grant the Performance 
Standard Permit for expanded accessory floor area for restaurant use may be precedent setting, 
potentially inviting other sites in the M-I Zone to propose expanding accessory floor area for 
restaurant use, thereby allowing an incremental loss of manufacturing in the city over time. 
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Additionally, the Staff Hearing Officer was not comfortable granting approval because of the 
insufficient parking spaces on site given that the area along the street is part of the public right-of-
way, and not designated parking, and restaurant use would be an intensification of the site. Refer 
to Attachment 2 for the Minutes from the Staff Hearing Officer meeting.  

Project Suspension 
The Planning Commission has the authority to suspend a decision of the Staff Hearing Officer and 
schedule a public hearing to review said decision per Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SBMC) 
§30.205.150.A.2.c. Pursuant to the municipal code, the suspension shall be processed in the same 
manner as an appeal and such suspension shall not represent opposition to or support of an 
application. Because the hearing is held in the same manner as an appeal, the Planning Commission 
may affirm, reverse, or modify the Staff Hearing Officer’s decision. (SBMC 30.205.150.B.3.d.) 
On February 3, 2022, Commissioner Higgins, the Staff Hearing Officer liaison, suspended the 
Staff Hearing Officer’s denial of the project. The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing 
of the application on March 17, 2022, to affirm, reverse, or modify the decision of the Staff Hearing 
Officer. 
In suspending the project approval, Commissioner Higgins noted that the accessory use regulations 
and related Performance Standard Permit are relatively new, unused and untested; and holding a 
hearing in front of the Planning Commission will provide the public with additional visibility on 
this matter. 

Discussion 
The project site is located in the M-I (Manufacturing Industrial) zone, which is intended to provide 
area for a diverse range of industrial and manufacturing uses. Retail, office and other nonresidential 
uses may be allowed only as accessory uses to the industrial uses. Per SBMC §30.30.020, Eating 
and Drinking Establishments, and Food Preparation that involves retail sales, are only allowed as 
accessory uses.  
Limiting accessory uses in the M-1 zone was one of the measures added as part of the adoption of 
SBMC Title 30, the Inland Zoning Ordinance in 2014, to help preserve industrial uses in the City. 
This project is the first formal request for a Performance Standard Permit to increase accessory 
use floor area since Title 30 was adopted.  
As discussed in the Staff Hearing Officer staff report (Attachment 1), staff had concerns that 
converting the industrial kitchen to a commercial kitchen, thereby creating a restaurant with the 
associated tasting area, would create a use that is not “incidental and subordinate to the primary 
use.” 
This would be counterproductive to the limitations placed on accessory uses in the M-I zone to 
prevent further erosion of the City’s Industrial businesses, which are a necessary component for a 
thriving City.  
Therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the Staff Hearing Officer’s 
denial of the project. 
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Options 
If the Planning Commission concurs with the Staff Hearing Officer’s denial of the project, then 
the findings in Staff Hearing Officer Resolution No. 00.-22 will stand, unless revised or 
augmented by the Planning Commission.  
If the Planning Commission finds that the Performance Standard Permit can be approved, then 
articulation of the findings in support of the Permit will be required, including any appropriate 
conditions of approval.  
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Staff Hearing Officer Staff Report dated January 19, 2022 
2. Staff Hearing Officer Minutes, January 26, 2022 
3. Staff Hearing Officer Resolution No. 003-22 
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STAFF HEARING OFFICER 
STAFF REPORT 

 
REPORT DATE: January 19, 2022 
AGENDA DATE: January 26, 2022 
PROJECT ADDRESS: 418 N. Salsipuedes (PLN2021-00380) 
TO: Ellen Kokinda, Administrative Analyst II, Staff Hearing Officer 
FROM: Planning Division, (805) 564-5470 

Allison De Busk, Senior Planner II 
Kelly Brodison, Associate Planner 

I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposed project consists of an interior tenant improvement to the existing Quonset hut 
building to convert an approved industrial kitchen to a commercial kitchen. The project would 
maintain the existing front Retail / Tasting Area, as well as the existing beverage manufacturing 
use and mezzanine office. With this project, the total accessory use floor area within the building 
would increase to 2,440 square feet. Refer to Exhibits A and B for Project Plans and Applicant 
Letter, respectively. 
The 19,597 square foot lot is currently developed with an 8,806 square foot building operating 
as a beverage manufacturer with an approximately 617 square foot office space and a 1,160 
square foot wine tasting area. 
A building permit (BLD2021-01330) is currently under review to convert 802 square feet of the 
beverage manufacturing area into an industrial kitchen to support a new distillery process, with 
equipment for making and testing new infusions for the distillery, and for wholesale food 
manufacturing (e.g. packaged sauces, sausages, etc.). 
The change associated with this Performance Standard Permit request is to create a direct 
connection from the industrial kitchen (proposed under BLD2021-01330) to the existing front 
Retail / Tasting Area, in order to serve small plates on-site to customers. This would essentially 
convert the industrial kitchen to a commercial kitchen. The building footprint would remain 
unchanged (no new floor area / square footage proposed).  
Serving small food plates to customers within the building constitutes an “Eating and Drinking 
Establishment.” This type of use is only allowed as an accessory use and is limited to a maximum 
of 880 square feet (10% of the building size). The existing building already has 1,777 square feet 
of accessory use floor area (would be reduced to 1,638 square feet with issuance of BLD2021-
01339). The project proposes to have a total of 2,441 square feet of accessory use floor area. 
Therefore, a Performance Standard Permit is required to allow for the commercial kitchen in 
connection with the existing front retail / tasting area which is in excess of the 10% allowed in 
this zone. 
 

II.B.
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II. REQUIRED APPLICATIONS 

The discretionary application required for this project is a Performance Standard Permit for 
accessory uses to allow a portion of the existing building to be converted to commercial floor 
area (SBMC §30.30.020, §30.185.030 and Chapter 30.255). 

APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE: December 9, 2021 
DATE ACTION REQUIRED: March 9, 2022 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff does not support the proposed kitchen as additional accessory space in the M-I Zone 
because we do not find that the project would conform to the City’s Zoning Ordinance and 
policies of the General Plan. As stated above and discussed in detail below, one goal of the 
General Plan is to preserve industrial uses and limit the types of uses allowed in the zone. Staff 
does not believe that the findings for the Performance Standard Permit can be made by the Staff 
Hearing Officer because the amount of accessory floor area would be significantly in excess of 
the 10% maximum (almost 30%), and the proposed kitchen would essentially allow the tasting 
area to function like a restaurant. This results in making the “accessory use” more of a primary 
use of the building, rather than being secondary/subordinate to the beverage manufacturing use. 
Additionally, existing parking is nonconforming for the site, and intensifying the tasting use by 
selling food would exacerbate that lack of parking. 
If the Staff Hearing Officer determines that the project is consistent with the goals and policies 
of the General Plan, the required findings are listed in Section V of this Staff Report.  

 
418 N. Salsipuedes Street – Vicinity Map 

Project Site 
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IV. SITE INFORMATION AND PROJECT STATISTICS 

A. SITE INFORMATION 

Applicant:  Helen Bea Bin Kang, AB Design Studio 
Property Owner: James D. Andros 
Site Information 
Parcel Number: 031-293-019 Lot Area: 19,597 sq. ft. (.45 acres) 
General Plan: Industrial Zoning: M-I (Manufacturing Industrial) 
Existing Use: Industrial Topography: ~2% 
Adjacent Land Uses 

North - Industrial East - Industrial 
South - Industrial West - Industrial 

B. PROJECT STATISTICS 

 Existing Building Permit 
(BLD2021-01330) Proposed 

Beverage 
Manufacturing 7,029 sq. ft. 6,027 sq. ft. 6,026 sq. ft. 

Storage N/A. 338 sq. ft. 339 sq. ft. 
Office Space 617 sq. ft.* 478 sq. ft.* 479 sq. ft.* 
Retail/Tasting Area 1,160 sq. ft.* 1,160 sq. ft.* 1,160 sq. ft.* 
Kitchen N/A 802 sq. ft. 802 sq. ft.* 
Total 8,806 sq. ft. 8,806 sq. ft. 8,806 sq. ft. 
* = accessory floor area 

V. POLICY AND ZONING CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS 
A. ACCESSORY USES 
The project site is located within the M-I (Manufacturing Industrial) Zone. This Zone is intended 
to provide area for a diverse range of industrial uses, including manufacturing and processing, 
research and development, fabrication, equipment and service yards, and wholesaling. Retail, 
office and other nonresidential uses may be allowed only as accessory uses to the industrial uses. 
Per Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SBMC) §30.30.020 Eating and Drinking Establishments, 
and Food Preparation that involves retail sales, are only allowed as accessory uses. As part of the 
adoption of the New Zoning Ordinance (SBMC Title 30), additional measures were added to the 
M-I zone to help preserve the industrial uses in the City. 
Per SBMC §30.185.030, an accessory use shall be secondary to a primary use on a lot and shall 
be allowed only in conjunction with a principal use or building to which it relates under the same 
regulations as the primary use in the zone, and must comply with the following: 
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1. Accessory uses shall be related to and serve the purpose of the primary use. 
2. Accessory uses shall be incidental and subordinate to the primary use, which can be 

demonstrated by elements including, but not limited to: the floor area devoted to the use, 
the economic importance of the use, or the number of customers/visitors generated by the 
use. 

3. Accessory uses and structures are also subject to the development and site regulations 
found in Chapter 30.140, General Site Regulations. 

The proposed request to convert the industrial kitchen to a commercial kitchen, thereby creating 
a restaurant with the associated tasting area, would comply with the first standard. However, staff 
is concerned that the proposed accessory uses would no longer be incidental and subordinate to 
the primary use (standard 2 above). 
Per SBMC §30.185.030.B.1, for a building, structure, or tenant space floor area of more than 
3,000 square feet, the amount of accessory floor area is limited to 600 square feet or 10% of the 
building, structure, or tenant space, whichever is greater. In this case, accessory floor area is 
limited to 880 square feet. However, additional square footage may be permitted pursuant to 
approval of a Performance Standard Permit. 
Existing accessory floor area within the building currently totals 1,777 square feet and is 
considered nonconforming because it was permitted prior to the adoption of the current zoning 
ordinance (Title 30)1. Under Building Permit BLD2021-01330, accessory floor area is proposed 
to be reduced to 1,639 square feet (28.5%), which would bring the building closer to conforming 
to the current regulations. For the proposed project, 802 additional square feet of accessory floor 
area is requested to provide a commercial kitchen to serve the tasting area, which would result in 
2,441 square feet of accessory use flor area (27.7%).  
Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SBMC) §30.295.040.M lists Eating and Drinking Establishments 
as businesses that primarily engage in serving and preparing food or beverages typically for on-
site consumption.  
The applicant’s letter describes the use as serving small plates on-site to customers, which falls 
under the land use classification of Eating and Drinking Establishments (“Businesses primarily 
engaged in serving prepared food or beverages typically for on-site consumption”), either as the 
Food and Beverage Tasting or Full Service subcategory. In the M-I zone, this type of use is only 
allowed as an accessory use pursuant to SBMC §30.185.030, Accessory Uses (SBMC Table 
30.30.020).  
Even if the kitchen were classified separate from the tasting area, it would be considered 
accessory floor area. SBMC §30.295.040.N lists Food Preparation as “businesses engaged in 
preparing or packaging fresh food for either on-site or off-site consumption.” In the M-I zone, if 
there are any retail sales associated with the Food Preparation use, as is currently proposed, it 
can only be permitted as an accessory use pursuant to SBMC §30.185.030, Accessory Uses 
(SBMC Table 30.30.020).   

                                                 
1 Prior to adoption of Title 30, commercial uses were allowed in industrial zones without limitation other than complying 
with parking requirements, and were not designated as accessory uses. 
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Staff’s primary concern is the amount of floor area devoted to the accessory use(s), which is 
indicative of the proposed use(s) not being incidental/subordinate to the primary industrial use. 
Staff is concerned that the commercial accessory use will be the primary use on the site and the 
industrial use will become the ancillary use. Once built, the change of the primary use would 
need to be handled through enforcement; however, the tools for enforcement may be limited if 
the physical layout and uses have been permitted with a Performance Standard Permit. This 
would be counterproductive to the additional limitations placed on accessory uses in the M-I 
zone to prevent further erosion of the City’s Industrial business, which is a necessary component 
for a thriving City.  

Additional Requirements for Accessory Uses: 
In addition to the size requirement discussed above, accessory uses are required to be physically 
separated from the primary use by a full height wall or other permanently affixed physical barrier. 
The project plans demonstrate that the accessory uses will comply with this requirement. 
If the Staff Hearing Officer determines that the proposed commercial kitchen is consistent with 
the goals and policies of the Zoning Ordinance and the General Plan, they may require additional 
parking be provided for the accessory use as part of the approval of the Performance Standard 
Permit. Parking is discussed further below.  

B. PERFORMANCE STANDARD PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
Performance Standard Permits provide a process for individual consideration and review of uses 
which are generally consistent with the purposes of the zoning district in which they are proposed, 
but which have unique features that make it impractical to establish their suitability in a given 
location prior to their proposal. 

Accessory use floor area in excess of the limits identified in SBMC §30.185.030.B can be 
permitted pursuant to approval of a Performance Standard Permit (SBMC §30.185.030.B.1.d). 
In order to approve a Performance Standard Permit the Staff Hearing Officer is required to make 
all of the following findings: 

A. The proposed use is allowed with a Performance Standard Permit within the applicable 
zone district and complies with all specific requirements for the Performance Standard 
Permit, as well as other applicable provisions of this Title [Title 30] and all other titles of 
the municipal code; 

B. The proposed use and development will not be adverse to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare of the community, nor materially detrimental to surrounding properties 
or improvements; 

C. The site is physically suitable for the type, density, and intensity of use being proposed, 
including access and utilities; and 

D. The total area of the site and the setbacks of all facilities from property and street lines 
are of sufficient magnitude in view of the character of the land and of the proposed 
development that significant detrimental impact on surrounding properties is avoided. 

As identified in this staff report, staff does not find that the proposed accessory use floor area is 
appropriate. Recommended findings for denial are provided in Section VIII below. Should the 
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Staff Hearing Officer find that the proposal is supportable, the required findings are listed. The 
Applicant Letter includes proposed findings in support of the application. 

C. PARKING CALCULATIONS  
The project site is currently nonconforming to parking requirements, as shown in the table below.  

Existing Parking 

 Square Footage Rate Requirement 

Beverage Manufacturing 7,029 sq. ft. 1 space per 500 sq. ft. 14.06 spaces 

Accessory Uses (Retail Sales/ 
Tasting/ Office) 

1,777 sq. ft. 1 space per 500 sq. ft. 3.55 spaces 

Total Parking Required   17 spaces 

Total Parking Provided   11 spaces 

In general, accessory uses do not have a separate parking requirement; rather, they use the same 
parking rate as the primary use (SBMC §30.175.040.B.3). However, when the floor area of the 
accessory use exceeds the maximum allowed per SBMC §30.185.030 (in this case 2,440 square 
feet proposed compared to 880 square feet allowed), then the Staff Hearing Officer may require 
additional parking for the accessory use. In this case, as part of BLD2021-01330, the applicant 
has provided two additional parking spaces in order to bring the site closer to its parking 
requirement.  
With the proposed project, the parking statistics would be as follows:  

Proposed Parking 

 Square Footage Rate Requirement 

Beverage Manufacturing 6,365 sq. ft. 1 space per 500 sq. ft. 12.73 spaces 

Accessory Uses (Retail Sales/ 
Tasting/ Office/ Kitchen) 

2,441 sq. ft. 1 space per 500 sq. ft. 4.88 spaces2 

Total Parking Required   17 spaces 

Total Parking Provided   13 spaces 

Staff is concerned that the parking provided would not be adequate for the proposed use. If the 
Tasting area and Kitchen (1,962 square feet) were parked at the typical rate for an Eating and 
Drinking Establishment (1 space per 250 square feet), rather than as accessory uses, they would 
require 7 parking spaces. The site already provides less than the required parking for the use, and 
adding a kitchen component to the Tasting area would likely increase the parking demand at the 
site. 

  

                                                 
2 Unless additional parking is required by the Staff Hearing Officer as part of the Performance Standard Permit. 
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D. GENERAL PLAN 
Land Use Element 
The project site is located in the Lower East Neighborhood of the City of Santa Barbara. This 
area is bounded on the north by Cota Street; on the south by Highway 101; on the east by a line 
mid-block behind commercial properties along Milpas Street and on the west by Santa Barbara 
Street.  
The Lower East is generally developed with a mix of industrial, manufacturing, commercial, 
office and automotive type service uses. The area designated as General Urban Industrial is zoned 
M-I and residential is not an allowed use, although some non-conforming residential units 
remaining in the area, new residential would not be allowed. This is consistent with the General 
Plan goals of preserving land for industrial uses. 
The project location has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Industrial. The City’s General 
Plan supports having an industrial area dedicated to industrial uses which provide vital services 
to the community as well as areas of the South Coast. The General Plan supports narrowing the 
range of commercial uses in the industrial area, in order to protect industrial/manufacturing and 
related land uses and to mitigate the potential increase in land costs and the associated 
displacement of heavier industrial uses. Commercial and office uses are thereby narrowed to 
those that are ancillary to industrial uses. 
Policy LG4 (Principles of Development) encourages a mix of land uses, including retail, 
restaurant, institutional, financial, and cultural arts, and encourages easy access to basic needs 
such as groceries, drug stores, community services, recreation, and public space. The existing 
building is approved consistent with the M-I zone; however, the proposal to convert a portion of 
the building would contribute the elimination of the City’s industrial and manufacturing uses. 
Therefore, the project is potentially inconsistent with this policy.  
Policy LG8 (Manufacturing Uses) seeks to preserve and encourage the long-term integrity of 
light manufacturing uses. The project site has a General Plan land use designation of “Industrial” 
and a zoning designation of M-I (Manufacturing Industrial). The proposed size of the commercial 
kitchen and the amount of accessory space in proportion to the manufacturing use is potentially 
inconsistent with this policy.  
As part of the City’s update to the Zoning Ordinance (Title 30), uses allowed in the 
Manufacturing Industrial (former M-1) Zone were limited; the proposed commercial uses are 
only allowed as an accessory use (related to and serving the primary (industrial) use; incidental 
and subordinate to the primary use). This change to the allowed uses in the M-1 zone was the 
implementation of Policy LG8 (Manufacturing Uses).  

Economy And Fiscal Health Element 
Policy EF4 (Existing Business) seeks to give priority to retaining existing enterprises as the best 
source of business expansion and local job growth, and encourage government, businesses and 
residents to patronize local business and contractors, by working with local businesses to initiate 
a “Buy Local” program with the City setting the example.  
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Policy EF15 (Protect Industrial Zoned Areas) encourages the preservation of industrial zones 
as a resource for the service trades, product development companies, and other industrial 
business.  
Policy EF16 (Industrial Uses Policy) seeks to ensure that there is sufficient land available for 
industrial uses.  
Policy EF21 (Small Business Policy) asks that the City recognize the economic importance of 
small business in the community and promote programs to encourage their continued economic 
vitality and flexibility in future expansion.  
While staff finds that the proposed project would be potentially inconsistent with policies EF15 
and EF16, the project would be consistent with policies EF4 and EF21, as Cutler’s Artisan Spirits 
is a local, small business. 
The Staff Hearing Officer should consider whether or not the 2,441 square feet of accessory use 
is consistent, on balance, with the above General Plan policies in support of the findings required 
for the Performance Standard Permit.  

VI. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The proposed project is not in an environmentally sensitive area and would not impact the height 
of the existing building and therefore would not have a significant impact on views. No hazardous 
materials would be permitted on site with this application and all necessary public utility services 
are available in the neighborhood.  
For these reasons, if the Staff Hearing Officer determines that the proposed commercial kitchen 
is consistent with the goals and policies of the Zoning Ordinance and the General Plan the project, 
the Environmental Analyst and Staff have determined that that project can be found exempt from 
further environmental review under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines 
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities). This Section consists of alterations to existing public or 
private structures, involving negligible expansion of existing or former use. Additionally, none 
of the exceptions to the exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply. 

VII. DESIGN REVIEW 
No exterior changes are proposed; therefore, the project is exempt from Design Review. If the 
project is revised to include exterior changes, review by the Architectural Board of Review will 
be required. 

VIII. FINDINGS 
Draft findings for denial of the Performance Standard Permit are provided below. If the Staff 
Hearing Officer determines that the project is consistent with the goals and policies of the Zoning 
Ordinance and the General Plan, then findings in support of the project would be required. 

PERFORMANCE STANDARD PERMIT 
The proposed use and development will be adverse to the general welfare of the community 
because the increased floor area of accessory uses will negatively impact the City’s industrial 
uses.  The General Plan serves to protect industrial uses. As part of the adoption of Title 30 (the 
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New Zoning Ordinance), additional measures were added to the M-I zone to help preserve 
industrial uses in the City.  The Zoning Ordinance accommodates property owners by allowing 
a limited amount of square footage to be used as accessory uses if they are compatible with the 
existing industrial use and not detrimental to surrounding properties.   

By allowing the accessory uses within this existing industrial building to be further increased, in 
this case to a commercial kitchen, the City’s industrial and manufacturing floor area, which are 
necessary components of a successful community, would be reduced, which would contribute to 
the deterioration of the City’s valuable industrial and manufacturing uses. 
Additionally, the project site is currently nonconforming to parking, and creating an Eating and 
Drinking Establishment on site will increase the parking demand, which could have negative 
impacts on surrounding on-street parking and businesses.  

Exhibits: 
A. Project Plans 
B. Applicant's letter, dated July 19, 2021 
C. Santa Barbara Municipal Code Section 30.185.030 
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TABLE 508.4 
REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)h

OCCUPANCY
A, E I-4, R-2.1 I-2, I-2.1 I-3

R-1, R-2, 
R-3, R-3.1, 

R-4

F-2, 
S-2b, U

Bf, F-1g, h, 
M, S-1

S NS S NS S NS S NS S NS S NS S NS

A, E N N 2 2 2 NP 2 NP 1 2 N 1 1 2

I-4, R-2.1 — — 1e NP 2 NP 2 NP 1 NP 1 2 1 2

I-2, I-2.1 — — — — N NP 2 NP 2 NP 2 NP 2 NP

I-3 — — — — — — N NP 2 NP 2 2 2 2

R-1, R-2, R-3, 
R-3.1, R-4

— — — — — — — — N N 1c 2c 1 2

F-2, S-2b, U — — — — — — — — — — N N 1 2

B, F-1, M, S-1 — — — — — — — — — — — — N N

S = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

NS = Buildings not equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

N = No separation requirement.

Bf, 

N = No separation requirement.

F-1, N
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PERFORMANCE   STANDARD   PERMIT   ::   APPLICANT   LETTER  

DATE: 07/19/2021 PROJECT: 19005.00   
Cutler’s   Artisan   Spirits  

TO: Planning   Division   City   of   
Santa   Barbara   630   Garden  
Street   
Santa   Barbara,   CA   93101   

FROM: AB   design   studio   
Eric   Behr,   Principal   Architect  

PROJECT   ADDRESS: 418   N.   Salsipuedes  
Santa   Barbara,   CA   
93101   

DELIVERY   METHOD: Electronic   Upload  

Dear   Planning   Staff   and   Staff   Hearing   Officer,  

The   following   letter   is   to   supplement   the   proposed   drawing   set   for   this   Project   Application.   For   reference,   this   project  
is   located   within   the    “M-1   Manufacturing   Industrial”    zone,   defined   in   the   City   Zoning   Ordinance   as   follows:   

M-I   Manufacturing   Industrial.   The   M-I   Zone   is   intended   to   provide   area   for   a   diverse   range   of   industrial   uses,
including   manufacturing   and   processing,   research   and   development,   fabrication,   equipment   and   service
yards,   and   wholesaling.   Retail,   office,   and   other   nonresidential   uses   may   be   allowed   as   accessory   uses   to
industrial   uses.

1. EXISTING   BUILDING   /   TENANT   SPACE   INFORMATION
The   existing   building   /   tenant   space   (8,806   net   sf)   is   an   existing   nonconforming    Mixed-Use   Building ,   with   General
/   Large   Scale   Beverage   Manufacturing   (7,029   net   sf)   and   Office   space   (617   net   sf)   in   the   rear   (East)   side   of   the
building,   and   Retail   /   Tasting   Area   (1,160   net   sf)   in   the   front   (West)   side   of   the   building.

It   is   important   to   note   that   the   existing   nonconforming   Tasting   Area,   which   exceeds   10%   of   the   overall   building
floor   area   was   permitted.

2. PROJECT   DESCRIPTION
Firstly,   note   that   under   a   separate   application   currently   submitted   and   within   the   City   Review   Process
(BLD2021-01330),   the   proposed   project   consists   primarily   of   an   interior   Tenant   Improvement   to   the   existing
Quonset   Hut   building,   maintaining   the   existing   front   Retail   /   Tasting   Area,   as   well   as   the   existing   mezzanine
Office.   The   Project   proposes   to   convert   previously   permitted   Brewery   Production   area   into   Distillery   Production
area   ( no   change   of   Planning   Use ,   to   remain   “General   /   Large   Scale   Food   &   Beverage   Manufacturing).   The
building   footprint   shall   remain   unchanged   (no   new   floor   area   /   square   footage   proposed).   This   application   also
proposes   to   convert   802   sf   of   the   existing   beverage   Production   Area   into   new   wholesale   Commercial   Kitchen
floor   area,   meant   to   support   the   distillery   process   with   equipment   for   making   and   testing   out   different   ingredients
to   make   new   infusions.   In   addition   the   Kitchen’s   primary   intended   use   is   for   wholesale   food   manufacturing   (i.e.
packaged   sauces,   sausages,   etc.).   This   wholesale   Commercial   Kitchen   has   been   supported   by   City   Planning,
given   it’s   an   allowable   use   within   the   M-I   Zone.

The   reason   a   Performance   Standard   Permit   application   is   being   pursued   is   to   request   allowance   for   the
wholesale   Commercial   Kitchen   to   have   a   direct   connection   to   the   existing   front   Retail   /   Tasting   Area,    in   order   to
serve   small   plates   on-site   to   customers.   Note   this   is    consistent   with   what   the   previous   tenant   (Telegraph
Brewing)   achieved   through   the   use   of   outside   Food   Truck   vendors.   The   allowance   of   serving   small   food   plates   to
customers   would   constitute   this   floor   area   as   an   “Eating   and   Drinking   Establishment,”   which   is   allowed   within   this
zone   as   an    Accessory   Use    ( see   item   5.   Accessory   Use   below ).
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.Note   the   separate   application   (BLD2021-01330)   also   proposed   minor   exterior   alterations   to   include   the   following:   

● one   (1)   new   exterior   door   for   accessible   entry   into   the   front   Tasting   Room   from   the   accessible   parking   
space   in   the   back   of   the   building   

● Parking   modifications   (see   item    3.   Parking   Analysis    below)   
  

3. PARKING   ANALYSIS   
The   previously   permitted   “Telegraph”   Brewery   mixed-use   tenant   space   utilized   existing   nonconforming   parking   
to   provide   11   parking   spaces   in   place   of   the   28   spaces   required   per   the   Ordinance   parking   requirements.   

  
This   project   proposes   to   utilize   the   same   existing   nonconforming   parking   by   maintaining   the   11   existing   
nonconforming   parking   spaces   (with   minor   reconfiguration   to   provide   a   compliant   accessible   path   of   travel),   along   
with   adding   two   (2)   new   parallel   parking   spaces   to   support   the   area   being   converted   from   Brewery   Production   to   
Commercial   Kitchen   due   to   higher   parking   load   factor   (1/250   sf   for   Kitchen,   as   opposed   to   1/500   sf   for   beverage   
production),   in   compliance   with   City   Ordinance   parking   requirements.   This   was   reviewed   and   supported   by   City   
Planning   staff   (Allison   DeBusk)   during   a   prior    Planner   Consult    application,   and   further   supported   in   the   plan   
review   letter   per   BLD2021-01330.   

  
Lastly,   the   previously   permitted   project   was   required   to   install   new   bike   parking   spaces,   though   it   appears   these   
were   never   installed,   and   thus   will   be   installed   as   part   of   this   project.   

  
4. REQUIRED   FINDINGS   

30.255.060   Required   Findings   
A   Performance   Standard   Permit   shall   only   be   approved   if   the   Staff   Hearing   Officer   makes   all   of   the   
following   findings.   

A. The   proposed   use   is   allowed   with   a   Performance   Standard   Permit   within   the   applicable   zone   district   and   
complies   with   all   specific   requirements   for   the   Performance   Standard   Permit,   as   well   as   other   applicable   
provisions   of   this   Title   and   all   other   titles   of   the   Municipal   Code;    Applicant:    The    proposed   use   complies   
with   all   stipulations   listed.   

B. The   proposed   use   and   development   will   not   be   adverse   to   the   public   health,   safety,   or   general   welfare   of   
the   community,   nor   materially   detrimental   to   surrounding   properties   or   improvements;    Applicant:    The   
proposed   use   is   not   a   fundamental   change   to   the   use   of   the   space.   Given   the   customer-serving   area   of   
the   proposed   project   remains   the   same   as   the   previously   permitted   Tasting   Area,   there   is   no   proposed   
increase   in   Occupancy,   thus   no   increase   in   user-demand.   The   project   also   proposes   to   increase   on-site   
parking,   which   will   serve   as   a   benefit   to   the   property.   In   addition   the   proposed   use   is   consistent   with   the   
previously-permitted   tenant   (Telegraph   Brewery),   who   operated   as   an   eating   and   drinking   establishment   
through   the   use   of   outside   food   truck   services   in   addition   to   sales   of   on-site   beer.   The   proposed   use   will   
increase   public   safety   by   maintaining   a   higher   level   of   control   in   the   chain-of-custody   of   food   being   
served,   compared   to   the   previous   tenant.   Also,   Food   Trucks   frequently   run   engines   and   generators   to   
create   power   which   adds   to   air   pollution   and   occupy   parking   spaces,   which   would   otherwise   be   
available   to   the   public.   With   the   proposed   changes,   customers   wanting   to   purchase   small   plates   will   not   
need   to   approach   an   outside   food   vendor   located   in   the   parking   lot   or   on   the   street,   where   active   
vehicles   are   in   motion,   which   can   be   a   safety   concern.   Not   only   will   the   proposed   use   not   be   adverse   to   
public   health,   safety,   and   welfare   of   the   community,   it   will   substantially   benefit   it   compared   to   the   
previous   tenant’s   use.   

C. The   site   is   physically   suitable   for   the   type,   density,   and   intensity   of   use   being   proposed,   including   access   
and   utilities;    Applicant:    Similar   to   item   B   above,   the   proposed   use   is   consistent   with   the   previously   
permitted   tenant   (Telegraph   Brewery),   and   thus   is   not   proposing   a   fundamental   change   to   the   use   of   the   
space.   Thus   this   site   is   suitable   for   a   similar   use   as   what   was   previously   permitted,   and   the   proposed   
project   will   not   result   in   an   increase   in   density   nor   intensity   of   use.   Access   will   remain   the   same   as   
existing,   with   the   bonus   of   an   additional   two   new   on-site   parking   spaces.   

D. The   total   area   of   the   site   and   the   setbacks   of   all   facilities   from   property   and   street   lines   are   of   sufficient   
magnitude   in   view   of   the   character   of   the   land   and   of   the   proposed   development   that   significant   
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detrimental   impact   on   surrounding   properties   is   avoided.    Applicant:    No   new   building   area   /   
development   proposed.   Existing   building   footprint   to   remain;   maintaining   existing   setbacks   

  
5. ACCESSORY   USE   

As  outlined  in  item   2.  Project  Description  above,  the  proposed  Commercial  Kitchen  use  is  allowed  within  the  M-1                    
Manufacturing  Industrial  zone  as  an  “Accessory  Use.”  The  information  below  outlines  the  definition  and                
requirements  of  the  Accessory  Use  within  the  City  Zoning  Ordinance,  with  notes  as  to  how  the  proposed  project                   
complies.   

  
30.185.030   Accessory   Uses.   
A. Defined.  An  accessory  use  shall  be  secondary  to  a  primary  use  on  a  lot  and  shall  be  allowed  only  in                      

conjunction  with  a  principal  use  or  building  to  which  it  relates  under  the  same  regulations  as  the  primary  use                     
in   any   zone,   and   subject   to   all   of   the   following:   
1. Accessory  uses  shall  be  related  to  and  serve  the  purpose  of  the  primary  use.   Applicant:   As  outlined                    

above,  the  proposed  accessory  use  of  the  Commercial  Kitchen  is  meant  to  support  the  distillery  and                  
wholesale  food  manufacturing.  The  proposed  accessory  use  is  related  to  the  primary  manufacturing  use                
by  providing  the  consumer  with  a  comfortable  safe  atmosphere  to  experience  the  food  and  beverages                 
being   manufactured   on-site.   

2. Accessory  uses  shall  be  incidental  and  subordinate  to  the  primary  use,  which  can  be  demonstrated  by                  
elements  including,  but  not  limited  to:  the  floor  area  devoted  to  the  use,  the  economic  importance  of  the                    
use,  or  the  number  of  customers/visitors  generated  by  the  use.   Applicant:   Manufacturing  and  wholesale                 
of  Distilled  spirits  and  prepackaged  foods  is  and  will  remain,  by  far,  the  primary  function  of  economic                   
importance.  Note  the  project  does   not   propose  any  increase  in  the  floor  area  for  customer  access,  thus                   
not  contributing  to  any  increase  in  number  of  customers/visitors.  The  proposed  size  of  the  Commercial                 
Kitchen   is   demonstrably   subordinate   to   the   overall   beverage   production   area.     

3. Accessory  uses  and  structures  are  also  subject  to  the  development  and  site  regulations  found  in  Chapter                  
30.140,  General  Site  Regulations.   Applicant:   The  proposed  project  complies  with   Chapter  30.140,               
General   Site   Regulations.   

  
B. Additional   Requirements   for   Accessory   Nonresidential   Uses.   

1. Size .  Unless  otherwise  allowed  in  this  Title,  the  aggregate  floor  area  of  nonresidential  accessory  uses  per                  
building,   structure,   or   tenant   space   is   limited   as   follows:   

c. Building,  structure,  or  tenant  space  floor  area  of  more  than  3,000  square  feet:  Maximum  600                 
square  feet  or  10%  of  the  building,  structure,  or  tenant  space,  whichever  is  greater.   Applicant:   It  is                    
due  to  this  stipulation  the  proposed  project  requires  a  Performance  Standard  Permit  (as  allowed                
within  item  d.  below),  due  to  the  proposed  increase  in  the  nonconforming  floor  area  compared  to                  
what   was   previously   permitted.   

d. Additional  square  footage  may  be  permitted  pursuant  to  approval  of  a  Performance              
Standard   Permit.   

2. Separation.   Accessory  uses  shall  be  physically  separated  from  the  primary  use  by  a  full-height  wall  or                  
other  permanently  affixed  physical  barrier.   Applicant:   The  existing  tenant  space  provided  a  full-height  wall                 
dividing  the  front  Tasting  Area  from  the  back  Brewery  Production  area.  This  project  proposes  to  maintain                  
this  physical  separation,  while  also  proposing  walls  entirely  surrounding  the  proposed  Commercial  Kitchen               
floor   area.   Access   will   be   provided   via   proposed   doors.   

3. Parking.   See  Paragraph  30.175.040.B.4,  Parking  for  Accessory  Uses.  In  their  approval  of  a  Performance                
Standard  Permit  for  additional  square  footage,  the  Review  Authority  may  require  additional  parking  be                
provided  for  the  accessory  use.   Applicant:   As  outlined  in  item  3.  Parking  Analysis  above,  the  project                   
proposes  to  add  two  (2)  additional  parking  spaces  to  support  the  Commercial  Kitchen  floor  area  proposed                  
and   supported   under   BLD2021-01330..   

  
6.      SUMMARY   

As  outlined  in  the  information  above,  the  proposed  project  meets  the  requirements  necessary  for  granting                 
approval   of   the   Performance   Standard   Permit.   
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In  addition  to  meeting  the  stipulations  required  for  the  granting  of  this  PSP  permit,  it’s  worth  further  elaborating  on                     
why   we   believe   the   proposed   Project   should   be   allowed   within   this   property.   

  
Given  the  previously  permitted  tenant  (Telegraph  Brewery)  was  granted  nonconforming  uses  (Retail  /  Tasting  and                 
Office  areas)  in  excess  of  the  size  allowed  by  “Accessory  Uses,”  the  property  is  already  nonconforming  with                   
Manufacturing  Industrial  Use,   thus  the  mold  has  already  been  broken,  so  to  speak.  This  project  does  not  propose                    
anything  that  would  fundamentally  alter  how  the  space  was  already  being  used  and  experienced.  As  mentioned,                  
Telegraph  very  frequently  utilized  the  services  of  a  Food  Truck  to  offer  food  to  the  customers  visiting  the  Tasting                     
Area,  which  not  only  made  available  the  same  services  to  customers  that  our  project’s  proposed  Kitchen  would                   
provide,  but  the  food  truck  would  take  away  street  parking  while  in  service.  And  depending  on  where  the  food                     
truck  was  based  out  of,  the  income  from  the  food  sales  may  not  have  contributed  tax  revenue  to  Santa  Barbara                      
County  (if  located  out  of  Ventura  County,  for  example).  Thus  our  proposed  use  of  the  Commercial  Kitchen  should                    
improve   how   the   facility   functions   for   the   neighborhood,   compared   to   the   prior   tenant.   

  
It  is  also  worth  reiterating  that  the  project’s  proposed  “Kitchen”  is  unique  --  not  like  a  typical  restaurant  kitchen.                     
The  future  tenant  intends  to  use  the  equipment  for  manufacturing  purposes  preparing  and  testing  out  different                  
ingredients  to  be  used  as  new  infusions  in  his  distillation  process,  as  well  as  prepare  food  items  for  wholesale                     
use  (i.e.  sauces,  sausages,  etc.).  He  hopes  to  use  the  kitchen  to  also  service  a  small  menu  of  items  for                      
consumption  on  site,  much  like  a  food  truck  would.  We  can  have  the  future  tenant  (Ian  Cutler,  cc'd  here)  provide                      
a   more   detailed   written   summary   of   his   envisioned   purpose   of   the   food   production   area,   if   helpful.  

  
  

We   thank   you   for   your   review   and   consideration   of   our   PSP   application.   
  
  
  
  

  
Sincerely,     
  

Eric   Behr   
Principal   Architect   
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SBMC Chapter 30.185.030 

Accessory Uses 

30.185.030 Accessory Uses. 

A. Defined. An accessory use shall be secondary to a primary use on a lot and shall be allowed only
in conjunction with a principal use or building to which it relates under the same regulations as the
primary use in any zone, and subject to all of the following:

1. Accessory uses shall be related to and serve the purpose of the primary use.
2. Accessory uses shall be incidental and subordinate to the primary use, which can be
demonstrated by elements including, but not limited to: the floor area devoted to the use, the
economic importance of the use, or the number of customers/visitors generated by the use.
3. Accessory uses and structures are also subject to the development and site regulations found
in Chapter 30.140, General Site Regulations.

B. Additional Requirements for Accessory Nonresidential Uses.
1. Size. Unless otherwise allowed in this Title, the aggregate floor area of nonresidential
accessory uses per building, structure, or tenant space is limited as follows:

a. Building, structure, or tenant space floor area of 1,000 square feet or less: Maximum
25% of the building, structure, or tenant space;
b. Building, structure, or tenant space floor area of 1,001 to 3,000 square feet: Maximum
250 square feet or 15% of the building, structure, or tenant space, whichever is greater;
and
c. Building, structure, or tenant space floor area of more than 3,000 square feet:
Maximum 600 square feet or 10% of the building, structure, or tenant space, whichever is
greater.
d. Additional square footage may be permitted pursuant to approval of a Performance
Standard Permit.

2. Separation. Accessory uses shall be physically separated from the primary use by a full-
height wall or other permanently affixed physical barrier.
3. Parking. See Paragraph 30.175.040.B.4, Parking for Accessory Uses. In their approval of a
Performance Standard Permit for additional square footage, the Review Authority may require
additional parking be provided for the accessory use.
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City of Santa Barbara 
STAFF HEARING OFFICER 

MINUTES 
JANUARY 26, 2022 

 
9:00 A.M. 

This Meeting Was Conducted Electronically 
SantaBarbaraCA.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STAFF: 
Ellen Kokinda, Staff Hearing Officer/Planning Analyst 
Kathleen Goo, Commission Secretary 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Ms. Kokinda called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
 
Ellen Kokinda, Staff Hearing Officer/Planning Analyst 
Allison De Busk, Senior Planner  
Tony Ruggieri, City TV Production Supervisor 
Robert Dostalek, Associate Planner 
Kelly Brodison, Associate Planner 
William Russell, Assistant Planner 
Kathleen Goo, Commission Secretary 
 
I. PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 

A. Requests for continuances, withdrawals, postponements, or addition of ex-agenda items. 
 

No requests. 
 
B. Announcements and appeals. 
 

No announcements. 
 
C. Comments from members of the public pertaining to items not on this agenda. 

 
No public comment. 
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II. PROJECTS 
 

ACTUAL TIME:  9:02 A.M. 
 

A. 2824 SERENA ROAD 
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 051-212-009 
Zoning Designation:  RS-7.5/RSS 
Application Number:  PLN2021-00369 

Applicant / Owner:   Jarrett Gorin / Kathleen Kleine Living Trust 
 
Proposal for a new 104-square-foot addition to the existing single unit residence. The 
project also includes 280 square feet of new deck, the conversion of the existing garage 
into a Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit (JADU), a new enclosed staircase, and a new one-
car uncovered parking space.** (See Exhibits A and B.) 
 
The discretionary application under the jurisdiction of the Staff Hearing Officer required 
for this project is an Interior Setback Modification to allow alterations and encroachment 
into the  northwestern interior setback (SBMC Table 30.20.030.A and SBMC 
§30.250.020). 
 
**The conversion of the garage to a JADU, the enclosed staircase, and the proposed 
uncovered parking space do not require discretionary approval by the Staff Hearing 
Officer and are subject to the standards in SBMC 30.185.040 (ADU Ordinance). 
 
Staff has determined that the project is categorically exempt from further environmental 
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301 
(Existing Facilities) which allows for alterations and additions for existing facilities and 
15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) which is applicable to the requested 
Zoning Modification. 
 
Robert Dostalek, Associate Planner, gave the Staff presentation and recommendation. 
 
Jarrett Gorin, Applicant, gave the Applicant presentation. 
 
Public comment opened at 9:13 a.m., and as no one wished to speak, and no public 
comment was submitted, it closed.  
 
Ms. Kokinda announced that she read the Staff Report for the proposed project and also 
visited the site and surrounding neighborhood. 
 
ACTION: Assigned Resolution No. 002-22 
Approved the Interior Setback Modification, making the findings as outlined in the Staff 
Report dated January 20, 2022. 
 
Said approval is subject to the conditions as outlined in the Staff Report dated January 
20, 2022, and as revised at the hearing. 
 
The ten calendar day appeal period to the Planning Commission was announced, and 
that the action is subject to suspension for review by the Planning Commission.  
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ACTUAL TIME:  9:23 A.M. 
 
B. 418 N. SALSIPUEDES ST 

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 031-293-019 
Zoning Designation:  M-I (Manufacturing Industrial) 
Application Number:  PLN2021-00380 

Applicant / Owner:  Helen Bea Bin Kang, AB Design Studio / James D. Andros 
 
The 19,597 square foot lot is currently developed with an 8,806 square foot Quonset hut 
building operating as a beverage manufacturer with an approximately 617 square foot 
office space and a 1,160 square foot wine tasting area. 
 
The proposed project consists of an interior tenant improvement to convert an approved 
industrial kitchen to a commercial kitchen. The project would maintain the existing front 
Retail / Tasting Area, as well as the existing beverage manufacturing use and mezzanine 
office. With this project, the total accessory use floor area within the building would 
increase to 2,440 square feet. Refer to Exhibits A and B for Project Plans and Applicant 
Letter, respectively. 
 
The discretionary application required for this project is a Performance Standard Permit 
for accessory uses to allow a portion of the existing building to be converted to commercial 
floor area (SBMC §30.30.020, §30.185.030 and Chapter 30.255). 
 
Kelly Brodison, Associate Planner, gave the Staff presentation and recommendation. 
 
Clay Aurell, Architect, and Eric Behr, Lead Project Manager from AB Design Studio, gave 
the Applicant presentation. 
 
Public comment opened at 9:59 a.m., and no public comment was submitted. 
 
The following individual spoke: 
 
1. Ian Cutler 
 
Public comment closed at 10:03 a.m. 
 
Ms. Kokinda announced that she read the Staff Report for the proposed project and also 
visited the site and surrounding neighborhood, and acknowledged the required findings 
to be made. In addition, she acknowledged the efforts to preserve manufacturing uses 
when updating the Title 30 Zoning ordinance responding to the requested Performance 
Standard Permit request. 
 
ACTION: Assigned Resolution No. 003-22 
Denied the Performance Standard Permit (PSP), concurring with the findings and 
determinations as outlined and assessed by staff in the Staff Report dated January 19, 
2022, and as further clarified at the hearing. 
 
The ten calendar day appeal period to the Planning Commission was announced, and 
that the action is subject to suspension for review by the Planning Commission.  Item III Page 39 of 44
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III. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Ms. Kokinda adjourned the meeting at 10:22 a.m. 
 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 

Kathleen Goo, Commission Secretary 
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City of Santa Barbara 
California 

CITY OF SANT A BARBARA STAFF HEARING OFFICER 

RESOLUTION NO. 003-22 
418 N. SALSIPUEDES STREET 

PERFORMANCE ST AND ARD PERMIT (PSP) 
JANUARY 26, 2022 

418 N. SALSJPUEDES STREET, ZONE: M-1 (MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIAL), 

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: INDUSTRIAL, APN: 031-293-019, PLN2021-00380, 

APPLICANT/OWNER: HELEN BEA BIN KANG, AB DESIGN STUDIO / JAMES D. ANDROS 

The 19,597 square foot lot is currently developed with an 8,806 square foot Quonset hut building 
operating as a beverage manufacturer with an approximately 617 square foot office space and a 1,160 

square foot wine tasting area. 

The proposed project consists of an interior tenant improvement to convert an approved industrial 
kitchen to a commercial kitchen. The project would maintain the existing front Retail / Tasting Area, as 
well as the existing beverage manufacturing use and mezzanine office. With this project, the total 
accessory use floor area within the building would increase to 2,440 square feet. Refer to Exhibits A and 
B for Project Plans and Applicant Letter, respectively. 

The discretionary application required for this project is a Performance Standard Permit for accessory 
uses to allow a portion of the existing building to be converted to commercial floor area (SBMC 
§30.30.020, §30.185.030 and Chapter 30.255).

WHEREAS, the Staff Hearing Officer has held the required public hearing on the above 
application, and the Applicant was present. 

WHEREAS, one person people appeared to speak in favor of the application, and no one 
appeared to speak in opposition thereto, and the following exhibits were presented for the record: 

1. Staff Report with Attachments, January 19, 2022.

2. Site Plans

3. Ian Cutler, Owner of Project/Business, Santa Barbara, CA.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Staff Hearing Officer: 

I. Denied the subject application, making the following findings and determinations:

PERFORMANCE ST AND ARD PERMIT

The proposed use and development will be adverse to the general welfare of the community
because the increased floor area of accessory uses will negatively impact the City's industrial

uses. The General Plan serves to protect industrial uses. As part of the adoption of Title 30 (the
New Zoning Ordinance), additional measures were added to the M-1 zone to help preserve
industrial uses in the City. The Zoning Ordinance accommodates property owners by allowing
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STAFF HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO. 003-22 
418 N. SALSIPUEDES STREET 
January 26, 2022 
PAGE 2 

a limited amount of square footage to be used as accessory uses if they are compatible with the 
existing industrial use and not detrimental to surrounding properties. 

By allowing the accessory uses within this existing industrial building to be further increased, in 
this case to a commercial kitchen, the City's industrial and manufacturing floor area, which are 
necessary components of a successful community, would be reduced, which would contribute to 
the deterioration of the City's valuable industrial and manufacturing uses. 

Additionally, the project site is currently nonconforming to parking, and creating an Eating and 
Drinking Establishment on site will increase the parking demand, which could have negative 
impacts on surrounding on-street parking and businesses. 

This motion was passed and adopted on the 261h day of January, 2022 by the Staff Hearing 
Officer of the City of Santa Barbara. 

I hereby certify that this Resolution correctly reflects the action taken by the City of Santa 
Barbara Staff Hearing Officer at its meeting of the above date. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

ission Secretary 

PLEASE BE ADVISED: 

This action of the Staff Hearing Officer can be appealed to the Planning Commission within ten 
(10) days after the date the action was taken by the Staff Hearing Officer.

If the scope of work exceeds the extent described in the Performance Standard Permit (PSP) 

request or that which was represented to the Staff Hearing Officer at the public hearing, it may 
render the Staff Hearing Officer approval null and void. 

If you have any existing zoning violations on the property, other than those included in the 
conditions above, they must be corrected within thirty (30) days of this action. 

PLEASE NOTE: A copy of this resolution shall be reproduced on the first sheet of the 
drawings submitted with the application for a building permit. The location, size and design 
of the construction proposed in the application for the building permit shall not deviate from the 
location, size and design of construction approved in this modification. 

NOTICE OF APPROVAL TIME LIMITS: The Staff Hearing Officer's action approving the 
Performance Standard Permit or Modifications shall expire three (3) years from the date of the 
approval, per SBMC §30.205.120, unless: 

a. A building permit for the construction authorized by the approval is issued within thirty
six months of the approval. (An extension may be granted by the Staff Hearing Officer
if the construction authorized by the permit is being diligently pursued to completion.)
or;
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b. The approved use has been discontinued, abandoned or unused for a period of six months
following the earlier of:

1. an Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the use, or;

11. one (1) year from granting the approval.
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